
Agenda compiled by:
DebbieOldham
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 37 88656

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 21ST FEBRUARY, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland Kippax and Methley;

B Selby Killingbeck and 
Seacroft;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

SUMMARY REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR ONE FUSION RESTAURANT, FIRST 
FLOOR, 58 ROSEVILLE ROAD, LEEDS, LS8 
5DR

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration informs Members of an application for 
a Summary Review in respect of One Fusion 
Restaurant First Floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds 
LS8 5DR. 

(Report attached)

1 - 32

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee  
 
Date: Tuesday 21st February 2017  
 
Subject: Summary Review of a Premises Licence 
 
For: One Fusion Restaurant, First Floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds, LS8 5DR 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
West Yorkshire Police have made an application under section 53A of the Licensing Act 
2003, for the Summary Review of the Premises Licence in respect of One Fusion 
Restaurant, First Floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds, LS8 5DR 
 
West Yorkshire Police are of the opinion that theses premises are associated with serious 
crime or serious disorder or both. The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to hold a 
review hearing in accordance with Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
This engagement follows an interim steps hearing which took place on the 2nd February 2017 
where the Licensing Sub Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence, pending the 
review hearing.  
 
The narrative of this report sets out the background of the Premises Licence, the relevant 
law and highlights appropriate guidance for Member. A recommendation is also made to 
Members that the Premises Licence is reviewed using their statutory powers .   
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
City & Hunslet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Originator: Mrs Emma White 
Tel: 0113 378 5029  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
X 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of an application for a Summary Review in respect of 

One Fusion Restaurant First Floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds LS8 5DR. West 
Yorkshire Police make this application on the grounds of serious crime and serious 
disorder.  

 
1.2 The Licensing Sub Committee now has the responsibility to review the Premises 

Licence held by Mr Musse Gerezgiher.  
 

2.0 History Of the Premises  
 
2.1 On the 22nd August 2013 , an application was submitted for a premises licence for 

the premises known as One Fusion Restaurant. The applicants were a Mr Kemp and 
Miss Umugiraneza. Representations were received to the application from 
responsible authorities, but agreements were reached and a premises licence was 
granted as applied for.  
 

2.2 On the 11th February 2015 the premises licence was surrendered.  
 
 

2.3 On the 5th March 2015 an application was received to transfer the premises licence 
into the name of Mr Mussie Gerezgiher, which was successful. 
 

2.4 On the 10th March 2015 an application was received to vary the Dps to Mr Fabien 
Dacleu, Which was also successful.  

 
2.5 On the 30th March 2016,an application was submitted for a variation to a premises 

licence. This was to remove two conditions in relation to the amount of covers and 
sale of alcohol with a substantial meal and extend the alcohol and opening hours . 
This received a qualified objection from West Yorkshire Police (WYP). While they did 
not have any objection to the conditions being removed, they did to the extension of 
hours. The qualified objection was additional conditions that WYP felt were 
necessary in order to promote the Licensing objectives. These measures were 
agreed and the premise licence was granted subject to these conditions. 

 
2.6 On the 31st January 2017 , an application for a summary review of the premises 

licence was submitted by West Yorkshire Police. The grounds for review  relate to 
‘The severity and seriousness of two unrelated incidents on consecutive days lead 
them to believe that public safety is at risk, and that an immediate suspension of the 
premises licence is necessary to protect public safety.  

 
2.7 An interim steps hearing took place on the 2nd February where the Licensing Sub 

Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence, pending this review hearing. 
 

 
3.0 Main Issues  
 

Application  
 

3.1 An application for a Summary Review of the Premise Licence has been bought by 
West Yorkshire Police. A copy of this application is attached at Appendix A. The 
Licensing Department are in receipt of a signed copy of the application.  
 

Page 2



 3 

3.2 Members will also note that in accompaniment of the application a certificate made 
under section 53(1B) of the Act, which confirms that a senior member of West 
Yorkshire Police is satisfied that these premises are associated with serious crime or 
serious disorder or both. The certificate can be found at Appendix B of this report.  

 
3.3 Officers can confirm that the application and certificate has been served on the 

premises licence holder and the Responsible Authorities. This was done in line with 
requirement of the Licensing Act  2003 on the 31st January 2017. 

 
3.4 The Licensing Authority can confirm that the statutory requirements to advertise the 

review application have been followed. The notice was attached to street furniture 
directly outside the premises from 1st February to 9th February 2017, and removed  
upon expiry of that period.  

 
 The Interim Steps 
 
3.5 At the interim steps hearing, the measures available to Members and considered  

were: 
 
● The modifications of the conditions of the Premises Licence. 
● The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the Premises 

Licence. 
● The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence. 
● The suspension of the Licence. 

 
3.6 It was decided that suspension of the licence was the most appropriate course of 

action as to modify conditions, exclude the sale of alcohol or remove the designated 
premises supervisor, would not, in the opinion of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 
the evidence provided, resolve the reported serious issues arising from this  
premises. 
  

3.7 Further information on the resolution taken is contained within the notice of decision 
attached at Appendix C of this report.   
 
Representation  
 

3.8 In accordance with Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, a premises licence holder 
may submit representation to the interim steps initially taken. In this instance, no 
such representation has been received.  

 
4.0 Premises Licence  
 
4.1 The premises licence holder is Mr Mussie Gerezgiher. 

 
4.2 A copy of the premises licence can be found at Appendix D of this report. In 

summary, at the premises licence permits the following : 
 
Sale by retail of Alcohol  ( for consumption on and off the premises )  
 
12:00 - 02:00  Monday to Thursday  
12:00 - 05:00  Friday& Saturday  
12:00 - 04:00  Sunday  
 
 

Page 3



 4 

 Performance of recorded Music  
  
 12:00 – 23:00 Sunday to Thursday  
  12:00 -  01:00 Friday  

 12:00 – 02:00 Saturday 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 
23:00 – 02:00 Monday to Thursday  
23:00 – 05:00 Friday and Saturday 
23:00 – 04:00 Sunday  

 
5.0 Designated Premises Supervisor  
 
5.1  The Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises is Mr Fabien Pompidou 

Dacleu.  
 
6.0 Location  
 
6.1  A map which identifies the location of the premises is attached at Appendix E.   
 
7.0 Representations 
 
7.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities and/or 

 other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.  
 
Representations from Responsible Authorities   

 
7.2 There has been no representations from the Responsible Authorities.  

 
Other representations  
 

7.3 There are no representations on behalf of other persons.  
 
8.0 Matters Relevant to the Application 
 
8.1 In making their decision, Members may take into account the guidance issued by the 

Department of Culture, Media & Sport in relation to Summary Licence Reviews. 
Although this guidance is not used under Section 182 of the Act, it will
[...]
he licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

 To exclude any licensable activity form the scope of the licence; and  

 To revoke the licence. 
 
 
9.2  In determining this review, Members should also review any interim steps that have 

been taken under section 53B, that have effect on the date of hearing. 
 
9.2.1     In conducting the review under this section, the Members must – 
 

(a) Consider whether the interim steps are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives; 

(b) Consider any relevant representations; and 
(c) Determine whether to withdraw or modify the interim steps taken. 

 
9.2.2    Any interim steps taken apply until – 
 

(a) The end of the period given for appealing against a decision made under 
section 53C, 

(b) If the decision under section 53C is appealed against, the time the appeal is 
disposed of, or 

(c) The end of a period determined by the licensing authority (which may not be 
longer than the period of time for which such interim steps could apply under 
paragraph (a) or (b)).   

 
9.3 Members may alternatively decide that no action is necessary and that the 

circumstances of Review do not require the Sub Committee to take any steps to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

 
9.4   Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not take 

any steps outlined above merely because they consider it desirable to do so. It must 
actually be necessary in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 

Page 5



 6 

10.0   Background Papers  
 

 Guidance issued by the Department of Culture, Media & Sport 

 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy  
 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A Application Form  
Appendix B.  Certificate  
Appendix C.  Decision Notice  
Appendix D.  Premises Licence  
Appendix E Map 
Appendix F  Summary Review Guidance  

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank




[...]
. The PLH/DPS will ensure that an Incident Report Register is maintained on the premises to 

record incidents such as anti social behaviour, admissions refusals and ejections from the 
premises. It must also record where sales of alcohol have been refused and the reason for the 

refusal. 
 

17. The Incident Report Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the date time and 

location of the incident, details of the nature of the incident, the names and registration 
numbers of any door staff involved or to whom the incident was reported, the names and 

personal licence numbers (if any) of any other staff involved or to whom the incident was 
reported, the names and numbers of any police officers attending, the police incident and / or 

Page 18



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03371/004 Page 5 of 6 

crime number, names and addresses of any witnesses and confirmation of whether there is 

CCTV footage of the incident. 
 

18. The Incident Report Register will be produced for inspection immediately on the request of an 

authorised officer. 
 

19. Drinks, open bottles and glasses will not be taken from the premises at any time. Empty bottles 
and glasses will be collected regularly and promptly. Glass and other sharp objects will be 

stored and disposed of safely using suitable receptacles. Receptacles will be secured and not 

accessible to the customers. 
 

20. A minimum of 1 SIA registered security staff will be deployed from 23:00hrs until close of 
business on every Friday, Saturday and Sunday and will only perform security staff duties. 

 
21. The Premises Licence Holder (PLH/Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) will ensure that a 

'Daily Record Register' is maintained on the premises by the door staff. 

 
22. The Daily Record Register will contain consecutively numbered pages, the full name and 

registration number of each person on duty, the employer of that person and the date and time 
he/she commenced duty and finished duty (verif
[...]
F

department for
culture, media
and sport

LICENSING ACT 2OO3

(as amended by the Vlolent Crime Reduction Act 2006)

EXPED ITED/SU MMARY LI CENCE

REVIEWS GUIDANCE

October 2007

ffi

Page 23



Our aim is to improve the quality of life for all
through cultural and sporting activities, support the
pursuit of excellence, and champion the tourism,
creative and leisure industries.

Page 24



INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Guidance explains how to use new provisions in the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act)
which allow a quick process for attaching interim conditions to a licence and a fast track licence
review when the police consider that the premises concerned is associated with serious crime or
serious disorder (or both). These provisions were inserted at section 53A of the 2003 Act by the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 and came into force on 1 October 2007. This guidance has no

statutory basis but is intended to assist police forces and licensing authorities when considering
using the new procedures.

1.2 The new powers apply only where a premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol. They
do not apply in respect of other premises licences, nor to those operating under a club premises
certificate. The purpose of the new powers is to complement existing procedures in the Licensing
Act 2003 for tackling crime and disorder associated with licensed premises. The existing powers, in
Parl B of the 2003 Act, provide for the instant closure of premises by the police in some
circumstances, and the review of premises' licences by the licensing authority. The new powers,
which are in Part 3, are aimed at tackling serious crime and serious disorder, in particular (but not
exclusively) the use of guns and knives.

1.3 The new powers will allow:

. the police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the police
consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both);
and

. the licensing authority to respond by taking int
[...]
an imposing a range of costly conditions or permanent
adjustments.

4. Making representations against the interim steps

4.1 The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim steps taken by
the licensing authority. There is no time limit for the premises licence holder to make
representations on the interim steps, although in practice this would at some point be superseded
by the full review which would have to be completed within 28 days of the application being
received by the licensing authority. On receipt of the representations the licensing authority must (if
the representations are not withdrawn) hold a hearing within 48 hours of receipt. When calculating
the 48 hour period any non-working day can be disregarded.

4.2 The licensing authority must give advance notice of the hearing to the premises licence
holder and the chief officer of police. Given that these measures are designed to deal with serious
crime and serious disorder on an interim basis only, the process is designed to avoid delay and, as
such, significant portions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (Sl 2005144) are
disapplied in order to streamline the hearing process. One result of this is that licensing authority
cannot adjourn the hearing to a later date if the licence holder fails to attend at the scheduled time,
as is the case under the normal review procedure. And as is the case with that procedure, the
licence holder does not have to be present for the hearing to take place. ln addition, there is no
timescale for notifying the licence holder of the hearing underthe modified Hearings regulations,
providing the notification takes place before the hearing is held. However, it is imperative that the
licence holder be given as much notice as is possible in the circumstances to afford him or her the
maximum practicable opportunity to attend the hearing. Licensing authorities should bear in mind
that the usual principles of public law decision-making will apply to interim determinations, in a form
that has regard to the statutory context of an expedited process.

4.3 At the hearing the licensing authority must:

. consider whether the interim steps are necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives; and

. determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken.

4.4 When considering the case the licensing authority must take into account:

. the senior officer's certificate that accompanied the application;

. the chief officer's representations (if any); and

. arìy representations made by the premises licence holder.

4.5 There is no right of appeal to a magistrates' court against the licensing authority's decision
at this stage.

5. The review of the premises licence

5.1 The licensing authority must hold a review of the premises licence within 28 days of receipt
of the chief officer's application. This must take place even if the chief officer asks to withdraw his
application or representations. At the hearing, the licensing authority must consider:

. what steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; and

. consider what steps should be taken to secure the promotion of the licensing objectives
including whether the interim steps should be made permanent.

l

Page 29



5.2 The steps the licensing authority can take are:

the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;

the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) from the scope of
the licence;

the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;

a

a

a

the revocation of the licence

the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and

Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include altering or modifying existing
conditions or adding any new conditions, including those that restrict the times at which
licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. Further examples of possible
licensing conditions, inclu
[...]
4.2 above
applies to interim hearings only). The issues dealt with by the Regulations include who can make
representations and what those representations can be about. lt is therefore possible for

2 lnterested parties are defined under section 13 (3) of the Licensing Act 2003.
" Responsible authorities are defined under section 13(a) of the Licensing Act 2003.

8

ê

Page 30



interested parties or responsible authorities to make representations in relation to any of the
licensing objectives, not just crime and disorder. Similarly, where it is in the public interest, the
regulations relating to the exclusion of individuals from hearings, or conducting the hearing in
private, willapply.

5.6 The licensing authority must take into account any relevant representations made. Relevant
representations are those that:

relate to one or more of the licensing objectives;

have not been withdrawn; and

are made by the premises licence holder, a responsible authority or an interested party
(who is not also a responsible authority).

5.7 The licensing authority must notify its decision and the reasons for making it to

a

a

a

a

a

a

6.

the holder of the premises licence;

any person who made relevant representations; and

the chief officer of police who made the original application

Right of Appeal

6.1 Anappeal maybemadewithin2l daysof thelicenceholderbeingnotifiedof thelicensing
authority's decision to a magistrates' court. An appeal may be made by the premises licence
holder, the chief officer of police and/or any other person who made relevant representations.

6.2 The decision of the licensing authority, following the review hearing, will not have effect until
the end of the period allowed for appeal, or until the appeal is disposed of. Any interim steps taken
will remain in force over these periods.

9

Page 31



Trigger
Senior Police Officer signs certificate stating that licensed premises is
associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder

Application and certificate received by Licensing Authority

Licensing Authority must provide copy of
application and certificate to premises
licence holder and responsible authorities

Licensing Authority
must advertise the full
review from the day
after receipt of the
application for at least 7
consecutive days

Licensing Authority must consider whether
to take interim steps

lnterim Steps Taken with
immediate effect

lnterim Steps Not
Taken

Representations to
be made within 10
working days of
advertisement of the
review.

Notification of decision
Licensing Authority
notifies chief officer and
licensed premises of
decision immediately

lnterim Steps
lmplemented

Licensee Makes
Representations

Licensing
Authority lnterim
Steps Hearing

Representations
(if made)

Within
48
hours

Lícence Review
(within 28 days from receipt of Chief Officer's

application)

Steps Taken/Not Taken
appeal to
magistrates'
court

Steps
lmplemented steps withdrawn/

amended

ANNEX A
EXPEDITED LIEENEE REVIEWS: MAIN STEPS

Within
48
hours

l0

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 Summary Review of a Premises Licence For One Fusion Restaurant, First Floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds, LS8 5DR
	main report Appendix A
	main report Appendix B
	Main report Appendix C
	main report Appendix D
	Main report Appendix E
	main report Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 21st February, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Selby be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That if necessary, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information so designated as follows:-
Supplementary information is designated as exempt from publication in accordance 
with paragraph 10.4 (1, 2) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that it contains information which relates to individuals, is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual and relates to the business affairs of any particular 
person. As a consequence it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
content of the supplementary information as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Members noted that on this occasion there were no members’ of the public present 
at the hearing.
 
4 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information had been 
received and seen by all parties.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
6 Summary Review of a Premises Licence For One Fusion Restaurant, 
First Floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds, LS8 5DR 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration advised the Sub-
Committee of an application had been made by West Yorkshire Police under section 
53A of the Licensing Act 2003, for the Summary Review of the Premises Licence in 
respect of One Fusion Restaurant, 1st floor, 58 Roseville Road, Leeds, LS8 5DR.

West Yorkshire Police were of the opinion that these premises were associated with 
serious crime and disorder or both. The Licensing Authority was now under a duty to 
hold a review hearing in accordance with Section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003.

An interim steps hearing took place on 2nd February 2017 where the Licensing Sub 
Committee resolved to suspend the Premises Licence, pending the review hearing. 



Final minutes

The report set out the background of the Premises Licence, the relevant law and 
appropriate guidance for Members. The report also recommended that Members 
review the Premises Licence using their statutory powers.

The history of the premises was set out at paragraph 2.0 of the submitted report. 

It was noted that at the interim steps hearing on the 2nd February 2017, before the 
same Members of  the Licensing Sub Committee as today, the Panel had resolved to 
suspend the licence until the Summary Review Hearing. The decision notice was 
attached at Appendix C of the submitted report.

PC Cath Arkle of West Yorkshire Police attended the hearing and informed the Sub 
Committee that she would be referring to the two incidents as ‘the stabbing’ and ‘the 
violent disorder’. It was noted that ongoing investigations had shown that the two 
incidents were not linked.

PC Arkle said that this particular weekend had been out of the ordinary in relation to 
the history of the premises but had been so severe that the Police were of the 
opinion that they should apply for a Summary Review. 

PC Arkle set out in brief the progress made with the two ongoing investigations. She 
informed the Members that the ‘stabbing incident’ had taken place approximately 
100 yards from the premises. However, both the suspect and the complainant had 
been at the premises prior to the incident and had previous history (involving a 
previous stabbing), but that the Premises Licence Holder was not aware of that 
history.

PC Arkle told the Sub Committee that the second incident had, highlighted the lack 
of control on the premises. She said that the decision taken by the Premises Licence 
Holder to allow two large groups of people into the premises after he had considered 
closing early and, had allowed door staff to leave had been a ‘bad decision’.

She informed Members that the premises did not have a history of serious crime and 
disorder and the Premises Licence Holder had actively co-operated with the Police in 
the investigations to both incidents.

The Licensing Sub Committee was informed that discussions had taken place 
between the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Mussie Gerezgiher, the Police and 
Entertainment Licensing Enforcement. She informed the Members that Mr 
Gerezgiher had taken steps to ensure that the premises would be subject to stronger 
controls. 

PC Arkle informed Members that the Police were not seeking the revocation of the 
Licence but sought tighter control with additional conditions, extra training and a DPS 
who would be present at the venue during opening hours.

Mr Mussie Gerezgiher the Premises Licence Holder was at the meeting and told the 
Sub Committee that he had been shaken by the incidents. He informed the Members 



Final minutes

that he had taken his Personal Licence Holder training and test on the 18th February 
2017. He said that he should have is results within the next 10-15 days.

He informed the Members that he had bought drugs safe which had been delivered 
to the premises on 20th February 2017, he said that he had also bought a hand held 
metal detector to be used by door staff and that a notice had been fixed to the door 
advising customers of the search. He also informed Members that he would have 
two door staff on duty on Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights at the busiest periods 
between midnight until closing.

Mr Gerezgiher informed the Sub Committee that whilst he was waiting for his results 
of his Personal Licence his friend Mr Tesfay Berhane, who already held a Personal 
Licence would act as Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at the premises. An 
application to vary the Licence would be made for Mr Berhane to act as DPS.

Mr Gerezgiher said that he would ensure that shisha smoking would only be allowed 
on the outside terrace of the premises.

West Yorkshire Police informed Members that Mr Gerezgiher had been very co-
operative with the ongoing investigations and that he was making every effort to 
ensure that such incidents would not happen again and that the premises would be 
subject to stricter controls.

Mr Gerezgiher had shown the Licensing Sub Committee proof of purchase of the 
drugs safe and the hand held metal detector. Members also noted a letter of support 
for Mr Gerezgiher from the Eritrean Community in West Yorkshire.

RESOLVED – That the Licensing Sub Committee resolved for the Licence to be 
conditioned as follows:

a) The suspension of the Licence to be lifted subject to the receipt of an 
application by Mr Tesfay Berhane to act as DPS at the premises and  until 
such time as the application is received and granted, the suspension remains 
in force.

b) On Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays there shall be a minimum of 1 SIA 
registered door staff from 23:00 hours and a minimum of 2 SIA registered 
door staff from midnight until close of business.

c) That the premises Licence Holder shall ensure that one of the SIA registered 
door staff be required to use the handheld metal detector to scan all entrants 
and re-entrants to the premises.


